LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1993

ORDER UNDER SECTIONS 438M and 438O

By Order published in the New South Wales Government Gazette on 12 March 2021, I, the Hon. Shelley Hancock MP, Minister for Local Government, suspended Wingecarribee Shire Council for a period of three months.

The Order is due to expire on 11 June 2021.

By this Order, I extend the period that Wingecarribee Shire Council is suspended by the Order that commenced on 12 March 2021 for a further period of three months.

The extension to the 12 March 2021 Order commences at the current expiration of that Order and finishes on 10 September 2021.

By this Order, I hereby re-appoint Mr Viv May PSM as Interim Administrator of the Council for the period during which Council is suspended by this Order. The interim administrator shall have the following functions:

- To perform the role and function of the governing body of the Council under the Local Government Act and any other Act.
- To exercise the role of the governing body and councillors identified in sections 223, 232 and 226 of the Local Government Act.

This Order takes effect upon publication in the New South Wales Government Gazette.

Dated this twenty-fourth day of May 2021

The Hon Shelley Hancock, MP

Minister for Local Government